## TOWNSHIP OF JEFFERSON COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY

## ORDINANCE #24-17

## "ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING ENTRANCE VESTIBULE IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF JEFFERSON, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING \$182,0000 THEREFOR FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE TOWNSHIP"

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JEFFERSON, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by The Township of Jefferson, in the County of Morris, New Jersey and there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$182,000 from moneys available in the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township, said sum being exclusive of amounts heretofore appropriated therefore by prior ordinances of the Township. The total cost of the project is approximately \$354,976. There is also Morris County Community Development Block Grant for this project in the amount of \$125,000.

Section 2. The improvement hereby authorized and the purpose for which said appropriation is made is the improvement of municipal buildings in and by the Township by the improvement of the municipal building entrance vestibule, together with all necessary and appurtenant equipment, accessories, attachments, work and materials, and all as shown on and in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office of the Township Clerk and hereby approved.

Section 3. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services are on file with the Township Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after publication after final adoption, as provided by law.

INTRODUCED:	July 17, 2024
AMENDED:	August 14, 2024
REINTRODUCED:	August 14, 2024
ADOPTED:	September 4, 2024